loss, and the Group does not designate derivatives as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting
model. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would not affect profit or loss.

30.6 Foreign currency risk

The objectives of the Group’s and of the Company’s foreign exchange policies are to allow the Group and the
Company to manage exposures that arise from trading activities effectively within a framework of controls that
does not expose the Group and the Company to unnecessary foreign exchange risks.

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk mainly on sales and purchases that are denominated in USD of
the Group entities. The Group also holds cash and bank balances denominated in foreign currencies for working
capital purposes. The currencies principally giving rise to the risk are USD and SGD.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and of the Company’s (loss)/profit before tax and
equity to a reasonably possible change in the various exchange rates against the respective functional currencies
of the Group entities, with all other variables held constant.

(Decrease)/Increase

2024 2023

Equity
RM

Loss before
tax
RM

Equity
RM

Profit
before tax

RM

GROUP

USD/RM   - strengthened 10% (620,687) (816,168) 290,391 382,094

- weakened 10% 620,687 816,168 (290,391) (382,094)

SGD/USD  - strengthened 10% (18,290) (24,066) 3,251,047 4,277,693

- weakened 10% 18,290 24,066 (3,251,047) (4,277,693)

COMPANY

USD/RM   - strengthened 10% (1,116) (1,469) 3,154,303 4,150,399

- weakened 10% 1,116 1,469 (3,154,303) (4,150,399)

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENT
30 June 2024

95ANNUAL REPORT 2024

30. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’d)

30.7 Equity price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and of the Company’s financial
assets designated at FVTPL will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Equity price risk arises from the
Group’s and the Company’s other investment which are investment in equity securities quoted in Malaysia.

Management of the Group monitors the equity investments on a portfolio basis. Material investments within the
portfolio are managed on an individual basis and all buy and sell decisions are approved by the Board of Directors